

No. 12-56638

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JANE DOE No. 14,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

INTERNET BRANDS, INC.,
D/B/A MODEL MAYHEM.COM,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
No. 2:12-cv-03626-JFW-PJW (Hon. John F. Walter)

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE THE COMPUTER AND COMMUNICATIONS
INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION; THE INTERNET ASSOCIATION;
CARE.COM, INC.; CRAIGSLIST, INC.; FACEBOOK, INC.;
IAC/INTERACTIVECORP; AND TUMBLR, INC. IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE'S PETITION FOR REHEARING AND
REHEARING EN BANC**

FELICIA H. ELLSWORTH
BROOK HOPKINS
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
617-526-6000

PATRICK J. CAROME
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
202-663-6000

November 10, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE PANEL ADOPTED AN IMPERMISSIBLY NARROW INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 230	6
A. Doe’s Claim Seeks To Hold Internet Brands Liable As The “Publisher Or Speaker” Of Content Created By Users Of Its Website.....	6
B. Section 230 Does Not Require The Exchange Of Third- Party Information To Occur <i>Solely</i> Through The Defendant’s Website	9
C. The Panel’s Narrow Interpretation Conflicts With Precedents From This Circuit And Other Courts.....	10
II. THE PANEL OPINION WOULD HAVE FAR-REACHING NEGATIVE EFFECTS ON AMICI AND OTHER PROVIDERS OF INTERACTIVE COMPUTER SERVICES	12
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009)	6, 7
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Beckman v. Match.com</i> , 2013 WL 2355512 (D. Nev. May 29, 2013)	8
<i>Ben Ezra, Weinstein, & Co. v. America Online Inc.</i> , 206 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Carafano v. Metrosplash.com, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2003)	10, 12
<i>Doe v. Friendfinder Network, Inc.</i> , 540 F. Supp. 2d 288 (D.N.H. 2008)	9
<i>Doe v. MySpace Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008)	7, 10, 13
<i>Doe II v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , 96 Cal. Rptr. 3d 148 (Ct. App. 2009)	8
<i>Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008)	6, 8, 14, 17
<i>Green v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 318 F.3d 465 (3d Cir. 2003)	8, 13
<i>Johnson v. Arden</i> , 614 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Universal Communications Systems, Inc. v. Lycos, Inc.</i> , 478 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Zeran v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)	11, 12, 14, 17, 19

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. § 4102(c)(1)	11
47 U.S.C.	
§ 230	<i>passim</i>
§ 941	11

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 107-449 (2002)	11
------------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alvarez, Lizette, *Girl’s Suicide Points to Rise in Apps Used by Cyberbullies*, N.Y. Times, Sept. 13, 2013.....16

Firger, Jessica, et al., *Protestors Clash With Police*, Wall St. J., Nov. 18, 201115

<http://internetassociation.org/our-members/>1

<https://www.ccianet.org/members/>1

Izadi, Elahe, *Ice bucket challenge participants keep getting hurt*, Wash. Post, Aug. 28, 201416

McCoy, Terrence, *How ‘Ice Bucket’ became a fundraising juggernaut*, Wash. Post, Aug. 18, 2014.....16

Meyer, Erin, *Sexual predators turn to Web to snare victims*, Chi. Trib., Nov. 22, 201216

The University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill, *Sociologist Tracks Social Media’s Role in Occupy Wall Street Movement*, <http://sociology.unc.edu/features/sociologist-tracks-social-media-2019s-role-in-occupy-wall-street-movement> (last visited Nov. 10, 2014)15
